If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share and the as adjusted net tangible
book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020, was $438.4 million, or $4.48 per share. Net tangible book value is total tangible assets less our total liabilities
divided by the number of outstanding shares of common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,397,508 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $44.15 per share, the last reported sale price of
our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Select Market on January 13, 2021, and after deducting offering commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 would have been $583.5 million, or $5.76 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $1.28 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $38.39 per share to investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution per share to investors participating in this offering. The as adjusted information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the
actual public offering prices per share in this offering, the actual number of shares sold in this offering and other terms of the offering determined at the time our shares of
common stock are sold pursuant to this prospectus. The as adjusted information assumes that all of our shares of common stock in the aggregate amount of $150,000,000 are
sold at the assumed public offering price of $44.15 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Select Market on January 13, 2021. The
shares of common stock sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices.

Assumed public offering price per share $ 44.15
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020 $ 4.48
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing shares in this offering 1.28
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 5.76
Dilution per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering $ 38.39

The above discussion and table are based on shares of our common stock issued and outstanding after this offering as of September 30, 2020, and excludes:

• 5,834,682 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2020, with a weighted-average exercise price of $14.27 per
share;

• 127,200 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of September 30, 2020;

• 5,101,557 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2019 Equity Incentive Plan as of September 30, 2020, as well as any automatic increases in the

[…]

As a result of the Business Combination, the Sellers owned approximately 79.5% of the outstanding shares of common stock of the Combined Company, Health Sciences
Holdings, LLC, or the Sponsor, owned approximately 2.0% of the outstanding shares of the Combined Company and HSAC public stockholders owned approximately 18.5% of
the non-redeemable shares of the Combined Company, based on the number of shares of the Company’s common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2020 (in each case, not
giving effect to any shares issuable upon exercise of HSAC Warrants and HSAC Unit purchase option, or Earnout Shares). The 10,000,000 warrants sold in a private placement
by the Company to the Sponsor, or the Private Warrants, were forfeited and cancelled at the closing of the Business Combination.

14

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended March
31, 2020

Period from April 1,
2019 to December

18, 2019

Pro Forma Adjustments
Debt Financing

Adjustments

Year Ended March
31, 2020

ISL (Historical) HSAC (Historical)
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ 47,927 $ — $ — $ — $ 47,927
General and administrative 18,151 2,397 (1,808) (BB) — 18,740

Total operating expenses 66,078 2,397 (1,808) — 66,667
Loss from operations (66,078) (2,397) 1,808 — (66,667)
Interest expense 625 — — (625) (CC) —
Interest income — (1,359) 1,359 (AA) — —
Other (income) expense, net (412) — — 38 (CC) (374)
Loss before provision for income taxes (66,291) (1,038) 449 587 (66,293)
Provision for income tax 97 205 (205) (AA) — 97
Net loss $ (66,388) $ (1,243) $ 654 $ 587 $ (66,390)
Net Loss per Share
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted $ (1.54) $ (1.21)
Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and

diluted 43,199,191 54,655,376

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

15

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Accounting Policies

Based on its analysis, management did not identify any differences that would have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information. As a result, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not assume any differences in accounting policies.